As required under AASB 11, the change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and as a
consequence, adjustments were recognised in the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012
and 30 June 2013 and in the income statement for the period ended 31 December 2013. The tables
below show the effect of the change in accounting policy on individual line items in each of the financial
statements. Line items not affected by the change have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals
and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

The impact of this change in the entity’s accounting policy on individual line items in the financial
statements can be summarised on the following page:

9

9

9

10

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Balance sheet  30-JUN-13
(previously

stated)

Increase/
(decrease)

30-JUN-13
(Restated)

30-JUN-12
(previously

stated)

Increase/
(decrease)

30-JUN-12
(Restated)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 63,478,108 (7,715,345) 55,762,763 65,004,419 (15,561,951) 49,442,468

Trade and other receivables 8,160,186 (7,764,001) 396,185 2,354,420 (1,370,646) 983,774

Inventories 10,312,261 (10,312,261) - - - -

Assets held for sale 5,830,826 - 5,830,826 - - -

Financial assets 2,189,721 - 2,189,721 2,451,585 - 2,451,585

Other current assets 3,188,927 (1,730,385) 1,458,542 2,360,261 (943,130) 1,417,131

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,204,347 (10,287,694) 2,916,653 6,441,487 (3,019,242) 3,422,245

Intangible assets 868,881 (764,598) 104,283 221,690 (56,633) 165,057

Mining reserve 403,723,031 (403,723,031) - 374,633,122 (374,633,122) -

Investments using equity
method

- 311,785,294 311,785,294 - 283,137,650 283,137,650

Exploration and evaluation
assets 57,790,631 (588,861) 57,201,770 50,326,038 (873,493) 49,452,545

Other non-current assets 52,189,308 (1,642,761) 50,546,547 24,968,495   24,968,495

Total Assets 620,936,227 (132,743,643) 488,192,584 528,761,517 (113,320,567) 415,440,950

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 7,443,479 (6,962,654) 480,825 5,009,091 (3,390,976) 1,618,115

Short-term provisions 255,680 (116,508) 139,172 153,508 (59,541) 93,967

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 1,259,261 (1,259,261) - 4,244,290 (4,087,290) 157,000

Deferred tax liability 90,057,793 (90,057,793) - 90,092,871 (90,092,871) -

Long-term borrowings 42,508,141 (42,508,141) - 19,259,312 (19,259,312) -

Total Liabilities 141,524,354 (140,904,357) 619,997 118,759,072 (116,889,990) 1,869,082

NET ASSETS 479,411,873 8,160,714 487,572,587 410,002,445 3,569,423 413,571,868

Equity

Issued Capital 526,639,293 - 526,639,293 450,792,571 - 450,792,571

Reserves (2,113,001) 3,144,347 1,031,346 (2,279,693) 2,960,209 680,516

Accumulated Losses (45,114,419) 5,016,367 (40,098,052) (38,510,433) 609,214 (37,901,219)

TOTAL EQUITY 479,411,873 8,160,714 487,572,587 410,002,445 3,569,423 413,571,868

11

11

12

11

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Income statement (Restated)
31-DEC-12
(previously

stated)
$

Increase/

(decrease)
$

31-DEC-12
(Restated)

$
Revenue 2,688,861 (341,315) 2,347,546

Employee benefits costs (808,699) 97,728 (710,971)
Travel and entertainment costs (94,295) 28,490 (65,805)
Director costs (223,091) - (223,091)
Professional services costs (209,333) 178,999 (30,334)
Regulatory fees (66,801) - (66,801)
Administration costs (135,886) - (135,886)
Finance costs (80,840) 66,184 (14,656)
Occupancy costs (444,025) - (444,025)
Insurance costs (52,248) - (52,248)
Depreciation and amortisation costs (134,388) 8,084 (126,304)
Impairment of exploration interests (10,701) 1,109 (9,592)
Impairment of financial assets - - -
Realised foreign exchange gain / (loss) (3,138,145) (288,995) (3,427,140)
Deferred tax costs 12,376 (12,376) -
Share of profit from joint venture entities using
the equity method   (26,875)

Profit / (Loss) before income tax (2,697,215) (262,092) (2,986,182)

Statement of Cash Flows (Extract)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Payments to suppliers and employees (4,842,261) 3,483,021 (1,359,240)
Net cash Inflows/(outflows) from operating
activities (1,617,125) 3,139,239 1,522,114

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of plant and equipment (2,793,112) 2,750,659 (42,453)
Payments for exploration and evaluation (47,675,627) 34,505,333 (13,170,294)
Net cash outflows from investing activities (50,468,739) 37,255,992 (13,212,747)

Net cash inflows from investing activities 72,019,967 (35,411,070) 36,608,897

Net Movements in cash flows 19,934,103 4,984,161 24,918,264

11

11

12

12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Other new and revised Standards

In addition, the following accounting standards became effective for the reporting period beginning 1
January 2013:
AASB 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements
AASB 12 – Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
AASB 13 – Fair Value Measurement

The application of these standards has not resulted in any material adjustments to these financial